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1. Overall Description:

SA5 is currently specifying Subscriber and Equipment Trace for Release 5. The latest Trace specification is from Release 96 (GSM 12.08). 

In GSM 12.08 trace activation in the radio network was only based on signalling-based activation from the core network towards the radio network. For Release 5 SA5 desires also to specify such trace activation mechanisms towards the radio network that conform to the standard management mechanisms as specified by SA5, thus enabling the activation of trace in the radio network directly through the management interfaces. And further, SA5 desires to specify trace activation mechanisms using the management interfaces also towards the MGW.

SA5 would also like to inform GERAN, RAN3 and CN4 that the recorded trace data will be sent to the management system but not by using any traffical interfaces.

The subscriber to be traced is identified by the IMSI and the equipment to be traced by the IMEI. Therefore the activation of subscriber trace is only possible in the NEs where the IMSI is known, and activation of equipment trace is only possible in the NEs where the IMEI is known. Thus, the activation of trace directly in the radio network and in the MGW through the management interfaces is only possible if IMSI/IMEI is known in the radio network and in the MGW.

SA5 requests GERAN, RAN3 and CN4 for information on the visibility of IMSI and IMEI in the BSC, the RNC, and the MGW respectively.

2. Actions:

To GERAN group

ACTION: 
SA5 requests GERAN to provide answers to the following questions (for both IMSI and IMEI):

1. Is the IMSI/IMEI visible to the BSC?

2. If the IMSI/IMEI is not always known in the BSC, then in which cases (including all events: calls, data and messaging services, supplementary services, mobility management related procedures, handovers, etc.) is it not known? 

3. If there are cases where the IMSI/IMEI is not known, is it possible for GERAN to provide for Release 5 an addition to their specifications, which would guarantee that the IMSI/IMEI would always be visible in the BSC?

4. If the answer to question #3 is positive, then which specification(s) would be affected, in which timeframe could this be done, what would the solution be, and under which WIs in GERAN would the work be done?

SA5 would need the information from GERAN prior to the SA5#26 meeting.

To RAN3 group.

ACTION:

SA5 requests RAN3 to provide answers to the following questions (for both IMSI and IMEI):

1. Is the IMSI/IMEI visible to the RNC?

2. If the IMSI/IMEI is not always known in the RNC, then in which cases (including all events: calls, data and messaging services, supplementary services, mobility management related procedures, handovers, etc.) is it not known? 

3. If there are cases where the IMSI/IMEI is not known, is it possible for RAN3 to provide for Release 5 an addition to their specifications, which would guarantee that the IMSI/IMEI would always be visible in the RNC?

4. If the answer to question #3 is positive, then which specification(s) would be affected, in which timeframe could this be done, what would the solution be, and under which WIs in RAN3 would the work be done?

SA5 would need the information from RAN3 prior to the SA5#26 meeting.

To CN4 group.

ACTION: 
SA5 requests CN4 to provide answers to the following questions (for both IMSI and IMEI):

1. Is the IMSI/IMEI visible to the MGW?

2. If the IMSI/IMEI is not always known in the MGW, then in which cases is it not known? 

3. If there are cases where the IMSI/IMEI is not known, is it possible for CN4 to provide for Release 5 an addition to their specifications, which would guarantee that the IMSI/IMEI would always be visible in the MGW?

4. If the answer to question #3 is positive, then which specification(s) would be affected, in which timeframe could this be done, what would the solution be, and under which WIs in CN4 would the work be done?

SA5 would need the information from CN4 prior to the SA5#26 meeting.

3. Dates of Next SA5 Meetings:

	Meeting
	Date
	Location
	Host

	SA5#26
	25 Feb - 1 Mar 2002
	Miami, FL / USA (T1M1/TMF)
	NA Friends

	SA5#27
	2-5 Apr 2002
	Cork, IRELAND
	Motorola

	SA5#28
	20-24 May 2002
	Sophia Antipolis, France
	ETSI


